
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

21 March 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock  
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278377 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 13 March 2019 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor K Hastrick (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bashir, S Cavinder, K Crout, I Hamid, M Hofman, R Martins and I Stotesbury 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 to be submitted and 

signed.  
 

4. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

5. Watford 2020 - Progress update report (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 The Watford 2020 Programme Manager to provide an update on the progress of 

the Watford 2020 programme. 
 

6. Firmstep presentation  
 
 The Head of Service Transformation and the Customer Services Section Head to 

provide a demonstration of Firmstep. 
 

7. Quarter 3 2018/19: Key Performance Indicator report (Pages 11 - 25) 
 
 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications  

 
This report provides the latest update on key performance indicators. 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


 

 

8. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 26 - 34) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

9. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Hastrick, the Council’s appointed representative to the County Council’s 

Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

Scrutiny Panels and Task Groups 

10. Watford Community Housing Task Group - Final report (Pages 35 - 49) 
 
 Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer and task group 

 
This report asks the scrutiny committee to review the task group’s final report 
prior to it being forwarded to Watford Community Housing. 
 

11. Suggested task group topics for 2019/20 (Pages 50 - 53) 
 
 Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

 
This report asks the scrutiny committee to consider two suggestions for future task 
groups. 
 

12. Review: Tackling Loneliness Task Group's recommendations (Pages 54 - 57) 
 
 Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer  

 
13. Budget Panel  
 
 Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Budget Panel has met on the 

following occasions – 
 

 15 January 2019 

 12 March 2019 
 
The minutes are available on the council’s website. 
 
The Chair of Budget Panel to provide an update to the scrutiny committee. 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=120&Year=0


 

 

14. Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel  
 
 Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Outsourced Services Scrutiny 

Panel met on the following occasions – 
 

 12 December 2018 

 28 January 2019 

 20 March 2019 
 
The minutes are available on the council’s website. 
 
The Chair of Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel to provide an update to the 
scrutiny committee. 
 

15. Community Safety Partnership Task Group  
 
 Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Community Safety Task 

Group has met on the following occasion – 
 

 13 March 2019 
 
The minutes are available on the council’s website. 
 
The scrutiny committee to be provided with an update by the chair of the 
Community Safety Partnership Task Group. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=223&Year=0
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=209&Year=0


Watford 2020             Progress Update Re
[...]
                          21 February 2019  

Page 5 of 6 

Glossary 
 

 APIs – stands for ‘Application Programming Interface’ and is a piece of IT equipment which allows different pieces of software to integrate and communicate with 
each other.  
 

 BAU – a project management term which stands for ‘business as usual’ and relates to operational matters outside of the project framework and scope  
 

 CAM – stands for ‘Corporate Asset Management’; the new section created to bring together the council’s Facilities Management and Property teams  
 

 CRM – stands for ‘Customer Relationship Management’ and is commonly used to description a customer platform which allows customers to interact with the council 
and vice versa.  
 

 E-Bulletin – an electronic newsletter produced by the council’s Communication Team, in conjunction with the Watford 2020 Programme Manager, to provide updates 
and information on the programme to the rest of the organisation. 
 

 Firmstep – the system used to support our customer management system  
 

 GDPR - The General Data Protection Regulations which provides data protection and privacy laws for all individuals within the European Union and European 
Economic Area.  
 

 HRBPS – these are Human Resource Business Partners and provide a link and single point of contact between council services and the HR team 
 

 Project Initiation Document (PID) – a project management document that brings together all of the key information needed to start and run a project on a sound 
basis. In short, this is the, "who, why, and what", part of the project signed off by the Programme Board. It defines all major aspects of a project and forms the basis 
for its management and the assessment of overall success. The project initiation document builds upon the outline business case using the information and analysis 
data produced during initiation activities 
 

 WAN – stands for ‘Wide Area Network’ and is a crucial element in providing unified communications across the council. The ‘WAN’ is the infrastructure that supports 
unified communications’ 
 

 VPN – stands for ‘Virtual Private Network’ and is the way in which information can be sent securely between two computers using the internet 
 
 

Page 9



Watford 2020              Progress Update Report                                          21 February 2019  

Page 6 of 6 

 
 
Highlighted Risks 
 
No risks to highlight at current time. 
 

Highlighted Issues 
 

 No issues to highlight at the current time.  
 

Page 10



 
 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Title: End of Quarter 3 2018/19: Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report 

Date of meeting 21 March 2019 

Report of: Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 

 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 Watford BC’s Corporate Plan sets out the council’s priorities and corporate work 

programme to 2020.  Underpinning the plan is a suite of key performance indicators.  

These measures support the delivery of good quality services (both internal and 

external) by highlighting areas of good performance and, more importantly, under 

performance.    

1.2 The attached report (Appendix A) shows the results for these key performance 

indicators at the end of Quarter 3 2018/19 for those services directly provided by the 

council. The report, therefore, shows: 

o The result for end of Q3 (unless highlighted otherwise)  

o The results for the previous quarter (Q2 2018/19) – as shown on the charts 

o The results for the same quarter last year (Q3 2017/18) - as shown on the charts 

o The target that was set for 2018/19 and for Q3 – these are often the same, 

particularly where a target is set as a percentage 

o Whether the indicator result is above, below or on target (shown by the green, 

red or orange arrows) 

o Benchmarking information, where available, against Hertfordshire authorities or 

all England authorities.  As this collates national information, it lags behind that 

collected by the council and so, in many cases is Q2 2018/19 rather than Q3. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

Contact Officer: 

For further information please contact:  

Kathryn Robson, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications - ext.: 8077 or 
kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk 

 

 

 

2.0 Risks 

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 

Measures 

Response 

(Treat, tolerate, 

terminate, 

transfer) 

Risk Rating 

(the 

combination of 

severity and 

likelihood) 

Failure to 

scrutinise 

organisational 

performance  

Potential for 

performance to 

slip with 

consequences 

for quality of 

service delivery 

Robust scrutiny 

and challenge 

Treat 6 

 

 

3.0 
 

DECISION REQUIRED 

3.1 Committee is asked to note the key performance indicator results for the end of Q3 
2018/19.  
 

  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk


 
 

4.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

4.1 The council maintains a suite of performance indicators as one means of ensuring the 

council is performing to a high standard and that areas where improvement needs to 

be made are highlighted and appropriate action taken.  These ‘key’ performance 

indicators are presented to members at Portfolio Holders meetings as well as at 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for those services still provided directly by the 

council) and Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel (for those services now provided by an 

external organisation or through the lead authority model).  The vast majority of 

indicators are now scrutinised by Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel. 

4.2 Benchmarking 

One of the significant challenges that the council faces in terms of assessing its 

performance is the lack of national benchmarking information in many areas.  This has 

been the case since the ending of the national performance regime.  Without the rigour 

of the national framework it can be difficult to both assess which indicators best 

measure what is important to overall o
[...]
took place in November 2018.  Watford had 14 rough 

sleepers on the night – two more than target (Indicator 17) 

 

 Committee to note that since April 2018, homelessness data returned to 

government has changed. 

 

From the 1 April 2018 local authorities have been required to collect a wide range 

of information on each individual homelessness case they dealt with and supply this 

quarterly to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  

Previously local authorities supplied homelessness data in aggregate form using the 

P1E form.  With the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, MHCLG requires reporting 

on each individual homelessness in the form of the Homelessness Case Level 

Information Collection (known as H-CLIC).  The 2017 HRA places new duties on local 

authorities to help prevent or relieve homelessness for anyone eligible to be 

assisted by a local authority. This means H-CLIC will contain information on more 

people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness rather than only those who are 

considered priority need as was the case when reporting through the P1E system. 

 

On the 27 June 2018 the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG), published homelessness statistics in a new format for the period April-

June 2018. The new H-CLIC statistics were published as “Experimental Statistics” 

and will continue to be published in this way for approximately twelve months. The 

precise timescales will depend on data quality.  These Experimental Statistics are 

included as benchmarking information in this report.  It should be noted that 

MHCLG have made it clear that as the current H-CLIC data is experimental they are 

not relying on it for national housing policy formation or making financial decisions.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Key Performance Indicators End of Quarter 3 2018/19:  (services delivered directly by 

Watford BC) 

 

Page 14



 
 

Appendix A:  KEY PERFORMANCE
[...]
icer 
 
Title:   Watford Community Housing Task Group - Final report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the final report and 

recommendations of the Watford Community Housing Task Group.  The report is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the report prior to its presentation to 

Watford Community Housing. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 No direct risks to the council have been identified as a result of the task group’s 

recommendations. 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 that the final report and recommendations of the Watford Community Housing Task 

Group be agreed and forwarded to Watford Community Housing. 
 
 Further information: 
 Sandra Hancock 
 sandra.hancock@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278377 
 
 Report approved by: Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 In March 2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee was presented with a scrutiny 

proposal to review Watford Community Housing.  The proposal had been submitted 
by Councillors Asif Khan and Kareen Hastrick following communication with a 
Watford resident. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



4.2 The scrutiny proposal was agreed and the task group’s membership was approved 
at Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 28 June 2018.  The membership included 

 

 Councillor Asif Khan (elected as Chair at the task group’s first meeting) 

 Councillor Stephen Cavinder 

 Councillor Aga Dychton 

 Councillor Amanda Grimston 

 Councillor Kareen Hastrick 
 
4.3 The task group held three formal meetings.  Watford Community Housing’s Chief 

Executive and Director of Operations attended the second and third meeting, 
providing presentations and responding to councillors’ questions.  There were also 
five drop-in sessions for residents to meet the councillors and to discuss their 
experiences and complete a survey.  The survey was also run through Survey 
Monkey, advertised on posters and social media. 

 
4.4 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the final report and the task 

group’s recommendations.  Following the meeting the report will be sent to 
Watford Community Housing’s Chief Executive, who will be invited to a future 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to advise on their response to the 
recommendations.  The scrutiny committee may wish to identify an estimated date 
for the response. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that should there be any budget 

implications arising from the recommendations, these will be considered as part of 
the implementation of recommendations.  

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications in this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 The task group’s recommendations have no direct impact on the council.  If there is 

any impact as a result of a recommendation, Watford Community Housing will need 
to consider if there are any mitigation steps that need to be implemented. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 None 

Page 36



 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 None 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 None  
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 None 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Watford Community Housing Task Group’s final report 
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

Page 37



 
 

1 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Watford Community Housing 
 Task Group 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

February 2019 
  

Page 38



2 
 

Contents 
 
 
 

  Page 
   
   
Task Group membership  3 
   
Proposed recommendations   4 
   
Background   5 - 6 
   
Overview of the work  6 - 7  
   
Recommendations and comments  7 - 11 
   
Bibliography/background papers  12 
   
Appendices   
   

A. Task group scope and proposal 
 
 
 

 

  

   
   

   
   
   
   
   

 
 

  

 
  

Page 39



3 
 

Task group members  
 
Councillor Asif Khan  Chair and 
[...]
tor of Social Housing 

Homes England 
 
National Housing Federation 
 

 

  

Page 49

https://twoworlds.me/wp-content/uploads/2013/02/EmpoweringCommunities.pdf
https://twoworlds.me/wp-content/uploads/2013/02/EmpoweringCommunities.pdf
http://ourannualreport.co.uk/
http://ourannualreport.co.uk/
https://www.wcht.org.uk/download.cfm?ver=3815
https://www.wcht.org.uk/download.cfm?ver=3815
https://www.wcht.org.uk/download.cfm?ver=2815
https://www.wcht.org.uk/download.cfm?ver=2815
https://www.wcht.org.uk/download.cfm?ver=3469
https://www.wcht.org.uk/download.cfm?ver=3469
https://www.wcht.org.uk/
https://www.wcht.org.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/regulator-of-social-housing/about
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/regulator-of-social-housing/about
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/homes-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/homes-england
https://www.housing.org.uk/
https://www.housing.org.uk/


Part A 
 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 21 March 2019 
 
Report author: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Title:   Suggested task group topics for 2019/20 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides two suggestions for possible scrutiny task groups in 2019/20. 
 
1.2 The scrutiny committee is asked to discuss the suggestions and whether councillors 

require them to be scoped further and set up to take place in the next municipal 
year.  If councillors agree that both task groups are taken forward, they will need to 
prioritise them.  The membership will have to be delegated to the Head of 
Democracy and Governance in order for the first task group to start as soon as 
practical in the new year.  

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The scrutiny 
committee 
rejects the 
suggestions 

There will be no 
agreed task group 
for the first 
scheduled meetings 
in 2019/20. 
 

None Tolerate 4 

It would significantly 
impact the amount 
of scrutiny work 
undertaken by the 
council at the 
beginning of the 
municipal year. 
 

 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 11



3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 that Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the scrutiny suggestions set out in 

the report and agrees whether they are taken forward in the new municipal year, 
placing them in order of priority. 

 
3.2 If the suggestions are agreed, the membership to be delegated to the Head of 

Democracy and Governance in consultation with the chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 Further information: 
 Sandra Hancock 
 sandra.hancock@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278377 
 
 Report approved by: Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 At Council on 19 March 2019, councillors will be considering a report on the recent 

Constitution review.  The review includes potential changes to the scrutiny structure 
for 2019/20, including scrutiny task groups.  The report explains that initial 
suggestions could come from discussions with Leadership Team, the Mayor and 
Portfolio Holders for areas where scrutiny could assist policy development.  The 
March meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be presented with 
suggestions and asked to consider potential topics.   

 
4.2 Whilst preparing the timetable of meetings for 2019/20, Democratic Services has 

indicated draft dates for task groups.  The first task group is provisionally scheduled 
to start on 18 June, which is before the first Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting of the new municipal year.  It is therefore imperative that a task group is 
agreed at this meeting, ensuring that the task group has sufficient time to carry out 
its work. 

 
4.3 The Mayor has put forward some suggestions for potential scrutiny topics for the 

new municipal year 2019/20.  It should be noted that suggestions can be put 
forward by any councillor, the Elected Mayor, officers and members of the public. 

 
4.4 Mental Health provision in the borough 
 
 The Mayor has proposed that one task group could look the current mental health 

provision in the borough and what more Watford Borough Council could be doing to 
support those living with mental health difficulties. 

 
4.5 Support for the town’s BME community 

Page 51



 
 The second suggestion is for a task group to look at the current support for the 

town’s BME community and to discover the issues the community are currently 
facing. 

 
4.6 If the scrutiny committee is minded to agree to either or both of the suggestions 

officers will develop the scope(s) during April and May based on further discussions 
with the Mayor. 

 
4.7 In addition the Committee and Scrutiny Officer will contact all non-executive 

councillors as soon as it is practical after the elections to invite expressions of 
interest in membership.  The final membership and task group will need to be 
delegated to the Head of Democracy and Governance for approval in consultation 
with the chair of Overview and Scrutiny. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in 

this report. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications in this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations, it is considered that there are no 

direct Equalities, Human Rights of Data Protection impacts as a result of this report.  
Task groups will need to consider these as part of their final report. 

 
 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 Task groups are supported by Democratic Services with support from other officers 

as required. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 None 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 

Page 52



5.6.1 As a result of this report there are no direct implications for crime and disorder but 
this will need to be considered if relevant to a task group.  

 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 None 
 
Appendices 
 
 None 
 
Background papers 
 
 No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

Page 53



Review Update: Tackling Loneliness  
 

Review:  Tackling Loneliness 

Task Group:  Tackling Loneliness Task Group 

Task Group Chair: Councillor Bilqees Mauthoor 

Final report published:  18 January 2018 

Cabinet/Executive response: 5 March 2018 

Scrutiny consideration of response: 8 March 2018 

 

Recommendation:  To provide signposting to appropriate organisations for those 
experiencing loneliness, through the use of a dedicated page on 
the council’s website. 

Cabinet response: It was agreed that the website should be used more for signposting 
and the council should be telling people about Herts Help. 

Previous update: Democratic Services are in discussion with the lead officers for the 
council’s website about the dedicated page and where it should be 
located. 

Latest update: The Committee and Scrutiny Officer has drafted information for the 
website.  This needs to be followed up with the task group’s 
membership.  Once agreed a suitable location will be identified on 
the council’s website and added. 

 

Recommendation:  To provide signposting to appropriate organisations for those 
experiencing loneliness, through leaflets and publications from 
relevant organisations  in the customer service centre at the Town 
Hall and in other council owned facilities, e.g. community centres, 
Watford Museum and the leisure centres. 

Cabinet response: The recommendation was agreed. 

Previous update: The Committee and Scrutiny Officer has contacted various officers 
within the council to ask if it is possible to place leaflets and 
publications in the customer service centre and other council 
owned facilities.   

Customer Service Centre – The Customer Services Operations 
Manager has advised that there is limited spac
[...]
ite and encourage the Portfolio Holder 
for Community to be mindful of local organisations and events 
which attempt to tackle loneliness in Watford in their 
consideration of the council’s Small Grants Fund applications. 

Cabinet response: The recommendation was agreed 

Previous update: Awaiting a response from Councillor Mauthoor. 

Final update: Councillor Mauthoor contacted the Portfolio Holder. 

 

Page 57


	Agenda
	5 Watford 2020 - Progress update report
	7 Quarter 3 2018/19: Key Performance Indicator report
	8 Executive Decision Progress Report
	10 Watford Community Housing Task Group - Final report
	Appendix 1 - Watford Community Housing Task Group - Final report

	11 Suggested task group topics for 2019/20
	12 Review: Tackling Loneliness Task Group's recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 March 2019 
 

 
Present: Councillor K Hastrick (Chair) 

Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Bashir (for minute numbers 60 to 67), S Cavinder, 

K Crout, M Hofman, R Martins and I Stotesbury 
 

Also present: Councillor Asif Khan (Chair of the Watford Community 
Housing Task Group, for minute numbers 60 to 65) and 
Councillor Mark Watkin (for minute numbers 60 to 66) 
 

Officers: Head of Service Transformation 
Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Customer Service Section Head 
Watford 2020 Programme Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
60   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hamid. 
 

61   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

62   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

63   Call-in  
 
The scrutiny committee noted that no executive key decisions had been called in. 
 

64   Watford 2020 - Progress update report  
 
The Watford 2020 Programme Manager provided the scrutiny committee with 
an update on the progress of the Watford 2020 programme.  He highlighted key 
headlines in the report.  He reported that there would be a Watford 2020 Expo 
on 3 April and councillors were welcome to attend.  He advised that Firmstep 



 
2 

was fundamental to the transformation.  It would join up council services for 
residents and businesses. 
 
The Watford 2020 Programme Manager informed the scrutiny committee that 
there was one project which had been flagged as ‘red’.  This had been due to 
delays in connecting the required systems together.  These connections had now 
been completed and were being tested.  Some projects were nearing completion 
and staff consultations were taking place.  There were no significant risks or 
issues that needed to be highlighted other than those already mentioned. 
 
In response to a question asking whether officers were being suitably critical of 
the process, the Watford 2020 Programme Manager assured councillors that the 
document before the scrutiny committee was reviewed by the Programme 
Board, who thoroughly scrutinised it and questioned officers on the progress of 
each project.  The Programme Board was chaired by the Managing Director and 
included heads of service, a representative from section head level and him. 
 
The Chair thanked the Watford 2020 Programme Manager for the update. 
 

65   Watford Community Housing Task Group - Final report  
 
The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
which included the Watford Community Housing Task Group’s final report.  
Councillor Khan attended the meeting to present the report to the scrutiny 
committee. 
 
Councillor Khan thanked everyone who had taken part in the task group.  The 
task group’s membership had worked really well together.  The task group had 
left the Town Hall and held meetings in the local communities.  Watford 
Community Housing had attended two meetings and he wished to thank them 
for coming and responding to councillors’ questions.  He said that some of the 
recommendations may be challenging but the task group believed they would be 
achievable.   
 
In response to questions from the scrutiny committee, Councillor Khan 
confirmed that the scrutiny review had covered Watford Community Housing’s 
complaints procedure and service level agreements.  Watford Community 
Housing had shown much improvement since the previous review.  The void 
period between tenancies had been raised by residents.  It had been recognised 
that tenants should only be allowed into the property once all the required 
works had been completed.  He acknowledged councillors’ concerns about the 
follow up rates, which was a reason the task group had included a 
recommendation on this subject.  It was noted the scrutiny review had not 



 
3 

covered councillors’ access to open meetings or the Gateway, as these were 
outside the scope.   
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the scrutiny committee that the 
Director of Operations from Watford Community Housing had provided a quick 
update on the final report and recommendations.  There was an error on page 9 
of the report in the last paragraph, as ‘WBC’ should have read ‘WCH’.  He had 
also advised that the group would provide a full response to the 
recommendations by Friday 5 April. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Watford Community Housing Task Group’s final report and 

recommendations be forwarded to Watford Community Housing. 
 
2. that Watford Community Housing’s response be circulated as soon as 

possible. 
 
3. that the response to recommendations be formally presented to Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 20 June 2019. 
 

66   Firmstep presentation  
 
The Customer Services Section Head gave a demonstration of the ‘MyWatford’ 
test system, which was already available as live for residents.  Some options 
were still being tested but once that had been completed they would be 
accessible on the live site.  She showed the committee that as from Monday 
residents would be able to report that they had lost their poll card.  It would 
prompt them that they would need to take alternative ID to the polling station.  
It was confirmed that there would be a back up process if the scanner failed.   
 
Following questions about informing residents about the new service, the Head 
of Service Transformation said that there would be a soft launch.  Currently there 
were 20 processes in the design phase, 20 in the build phase and approximately 
eight in test.  Residents would be encouraged to use the processes as they went 
live.  A big launch could possibly take place in the autumn as more services were 
available. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the presentation. 
 

67   Budget Panel  
 
The Chair of Budget Panel, Councillor Bashir, informed the scrutiny committee of 
the panel’s work at its meetings in January and March. 



 
4 

 
68   Quarter 3 2018/19: Key Performance Indicator report  

 
The scrutiny committee received a report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications which provided the results of the key performance indicators at 
the end of Quarter 3 2018/19.   
 
It was noted that the rough sleeper count was higher than last year.  In response 
to a question about national trends, the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications said that whilst the count did appear to be up across the 
country, it was a snapshot of one night, which might be the reason Broxbourne 
reported no rough sleepers.  The council was aware of the local issue and was 
doing a lot of work to get messages out to the public.   
 
Following a question about Freedom of Information requests, the Committee 
and Scrutiny Officer advised that half yearly figures were presented to Audit 
Committee.  The report provided details of how many requests had been 
received and how many were not responded to in time.  The appendix listed 
each request. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the key performance indicator results for the end of Quarter 3 2018/19 be 
noted. 
 

69   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee received the latest edition of the Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the updated report be noted. 
 

70   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
Councillor Hastrick, the council’s representative to the Health Scrutiny 
Committee, reported that the scrutiny committee had recently had a heavy 
workload, as it had been carrying out its quality scrutiny into patient services.  It 
was agreed that the scrutiny committee’s report would be circulated to the 
committee. 
 
 
 



 
5 

71   Suggested task group topics for 2019/20  
 
The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
which included two scrutiny suggestions submitted by Mayor Taylor.   
 
The scrutiny committee discussed the two options and it was agreed that the 
one about mental health provision in the borough would be carried out first.  It 
was noted that the Committee and Scrutiny Officer would contact all non-
executive councillors after the local elections and ask for the names of those 
interested in taking part in the review.  They would also be asked to advise if 
they were interested in chairing the task group.  Further work would be 
undertaken on the detailed scope for the review. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that a task group be established in the new municipal year to review mental 

health provision in the borough. 
 
2. that the task group membership be delegated to the Head of Democracy 

and Governance in consultation with the chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
72   Review: Tackling Loneliness Task Group's recommendations  

 
The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
with the latest update on the progress of implementing the Tackling Loneliness 
Task Group’s recommendations.  The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised 
that she had started the work for the web page but needed some input from the 
task group; she would be re-circulating the information in order to progress the 
work further. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the update be noted. 
 

73   Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel  
 
The Chair of Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel, Councillor Cavinder, gave an 
update on the panel’s last meetings.  He said that through the year the panel had 
asked service providers how they managed their social value.  A range of services 
were provided and he felt the service providers and council should be proud of 
the work undertaken.  There had been some concern at the last meeting about 
the performance data and it was hoped this would show improvement in quarter 
4. 



 
6 

 
74   Community Safety Partnership Task Group  

 
Councillor Martins had been appointed chair at the last meeting as Councillor 
Crout had been unable to attend.  Councillor Martins advised that the task group 
had asked that the police should provide a briefing, which would be open to all 
councillors on the work currently being carried out on youth crime and child 
criminal exploitation. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.40 pm 
 

 

 


